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8.  BILLING and reimbursement

A.       Overview

Participating RCFEs submit monthly billings to DHS for services provided to ALWPP residents.  Room and board payments (for rent and the cost of food) are paid directly to the RCFE by residents.  

B.       Room and Board Payments

(1)
Overview

Medi-Cal does not pay for Room and Board expenses.  Each resident is financially responsible for his/her own Room and Board and should be contacted directly for payment by the RCFE.  Residents may pay for Room and Board with funds they receive from any of several sources such as Social Security benefits, Supplemental Security Income (SSI), State Supplemental Payment (SSP), or other personal income sources.  For ALWPP residents, a RCFE provider cannot charge more than the current maximum SSI rate for board and room for non SSI beneficiaries.   

(2)
Room and Board Payments

The room and board costs charged by a RCFE to a SSI resident cannot exceed the amount of the SSI/SSP check MINUS the Personal Needs Allowance.  This amount may be calculated as follows:

(a) The current (2008) amount of SSI/SSP payments is $1,047 per month; 

(b) The amount designated for the Personal Needs and Incidentals Allowance (PNIA) is currently $119 per month (in 2008);

(c) Room and board payments for SSI residents may not exceed the difference between SSI/SSP payments and the PNIA ($1047 - $119 = $928).   

C.       Service Payments  

(1)
Introduction

ALWPP providers bill Medi-Cal directly for services provided, using the UB-04 billing form.  Treatment Authorization Requests (TARs) are NOT required.  Only providers enrolled in the Medi-Cal system can successfully submit claims for services, and providers may only bill for residents who are enrolled in the ALWPP.  

RCFEs use four codes for billing, which correspond to the four service tiers.  Each tier is paid at a different payment rate (see Appendix III for the current rate schedule).   

(2)
Overview of The Billing Process

(a)  
Each provider must submit a billing statement that specifies the service provided, the procedure code for the service, the dates of service, the number of units of service provided (i.e. the number of days services were provided), the rate per unit, and the total charge.  

(b)  
The billing statement must also specify the tier of service provided as determined by the most recently completed assessment and recorded on the most recently completed ISP. 

(c)  
Invoices are submitted to Electronic Data Systems (EDS).  Providers should bill at the end of each month for services provided during that month.   

(3)
Billable Days for AL Waiver Services 

Reimbursement will be made only for days the resident is eligible for and is receiving services in the facility.  Reimbursement will not be made when the resident is absent for 24 hours or more. In such cases, reimbursement will be made for the day the resident returns, but not for the day the resident leaves. 

(4)
Completing the UB 04 form

(a)
Overview

ALWPP providers will bill Medi-Cal directly using the UB-04 billing form.  A Treatment Authorization Request (TAR) is NOT required.  

Only providers enrolled in the Medi-Cal system can successfully submit claims for service and providers may only bill for residents already enrolled in the ALWPP.

(b)
General Procedures

(i)  You must submit a UB-04 form for each resident.  Complete the following fields on the form.  Leave the other fields blank.
Field 1   Enter your organization name and address, including ZIP Code.

Field 3   Although this is an optional field, creating a resident control number will help you identify a resident should you ever need to follow up with a concern regarding your UB04.  Your office’s resident record number is a common choice for this field.


Field 4    Enter the number “133.”

Field 12   Enter the resident’s last name followed by the first name

Field 13   Enter the resident’s address including ZIP code

Field 14   Enter the resident’s birth date starting with the month (2digits), date (2 

                digits) and year (4 digits).

Field 42   Enter the code “001” on the last detail line (line #23) to designate the total charge line.

Field 43   Enter the HCPCS code on the red line (line #2).  The codes are:

Tier 1

T2031U1

$52/ day

Tier 2

T2031U2

$62/ day

Tier 3

T2031U3

$71/ day

Tier 4

T2031U4

$82/ day

Field 45    Enter the service dates in a from/through format.  Enter the start date for the month on the white line (line #1) and the end date for the month on the red line (line #2).

Field 46    Enter the number of units of service provided during the billing period on the red line.  The assisted living benefit is 1 unit of service per day.

Field 47    Enter the charge corresponding to the service provided on the red line 

                 directly across from the end date for service.  At the bottom of the 

                  column, on line 23, enter the total charge for the month..    

Field 50    Enter “O/P Medi-Cal” on line A.

Field 51    Enter your provider number.

Field 60    Enter the 14 digit Medi-Cal BIN number of the beneficiary or the 9 digit

                 CIN number.

Field 84   Only use to indicate attachments (rare), or to indicate the patient is over 100 years of age.

Field 85   Sign and date the form in black ink only.

(ii) Invoices are submitted to:

MEDI-CAL

Fiscal Intermediary

P.O. Box 15600

Sacramento, CA  95852-1600

(c)
“From-Through” Billing

(i)  From-Through” billing is a method of billing that allows providers to bill for the     same service rendered on different dates of service, without having to complete a separate claim line for each date of service.  Only specific services identified in applicable policy sections may be billed in this manner.

(ii) Inappropriate use of the “from-through” billing format may result in claim denial.  Refer to Figure 1. “From-Through” Billing Example on the following page.

 (iii)  “From-Through” Billing Procedures:

 LINE 1:  Begin the procedure description in the Description field (Box 43). 
                 Enter the from date of service in the Service Date field (Box 45)

                                      and align it with the beginning of the procedure description.  No
                                      other information is entered on the first line.             
 LINE 2:  Continue the procedure description started on line 1, if necessary, and 
                  list all dates of service.  Enter the procedure code for service
                  rendered in the HCPCS/Rate field (Box 44), followed by the 

                  through date in the Service Date field (Box 45).  

The number of units being billed is entered in the Service Units 
field (Box 46).  If the quantity exceeds 99, bill the remaining
                                       services on individual claim lines or in additional “from-through” 
                                       format(s).  Enter the total of the Service Units times the maximum
                                       allowable amount for the designated procedures in the Total
                                      Charges field (Box 47).  

NOTE:     For electronic billing, enter the description in the Remarks field

                  (Box 80) and a “1” in the Service Units field.
 

Complete the rest of the fields as instructed in the appropriate policy
                                       section and/or the UB-04 Completion: Outpatient Services section in this
                                       manual.
(iv)  Identical Services
       Identical services billed for the same date of service are considered duplicate billings.

       Only one service will be reimbursed.

(v)  Billed for the Same Date of Service
                  When a service is legitimately rendered more than once on the same date of the

                  service (before and after X-rays, glucose tolerance testing, ova and parasite tests,

                  etc.), providers must include documentation with the claim explaining why the

                  service was rendered more than once.  This information may be entered in the

                  Remarks field (Box 80) or on an attachment to the claim.  When billing electronically,

                  enter the statement in the Remarks area.

Note: A statement indicating “this service is not a duplicate” is not sufficient to

          clarify why the service was rendered more than once. 

Providers who receive a denial for duplicate services may submit a Claims Inquiry

Form (CIF) for claim reconsideration.  The CIF must include documentation or a statement in the Remarks area explaining why the service was rendered more than once.

(vi)  Consecutive/Non-Consecutive Days
                  “From-through” billing may be used for both consecutive and non-consecutive days 

                   of service.

(vii)  Unit Type as “Month”
                     Procedure codes with a unit type of “Month” must be billed using the “from-

                   through” method.                                                 
                     Figure 1, below, is an example of “From-Through” billing.
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Figure 1.  “From-Through” Billing Example.

(d)   Line-Item Billing


         Line-item billing is illustrated in Figure 2 below.  This method must be used for all

         services on the UB-04 claim, except when using the “from-through” billing method.
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Figure 2.  Line-Item Billing Example

(e)
Common Billing Errors
This section describes UB-04 claim fields that must be completed accurately and     completely in order to avoid claim suspense or denial.  
	Field
	Description
	Error

	6
	Statement Covers Period (From-Through)
	Entering information in this field, which is not required by 
Medi-Cal for outpatient claims.

Billing Tip:  For outpatient “From-Through” billing instructions, see the UB-04 Special Billing Instructions for Outpatient Services section in this manual.

	18 – 24
	Condition Codes
	Omitting codes or entering a Medi-Cal local billing limit exception code (A, 1 – 9).

Billing Tip:  The delay reason code is entered in the Unlabeled field (Box 37A) of the claim.

Billing Tip:  Enter codes in numeric-alpha order.  For example, 80, 82, X1.

	39 – 41
	Value Codes and Amount (Patient’s Share of Cost)
	Missing value code information.  Entering only the value code and not the amount.  Entering only the amount and not the value code.

Billing Tip:  Value codes and amounts should be entered from left to right, top to bottom in numeric-alpha sequence starting with the lowest value.  Value code information is required for Medicare crossovers.

	43
	Description
	Omitting individual dates of service required after entering description of services rendered. 

Billing Tip:  The description must identify the particular service code indicated in the HCPCS/Rate field (Box 44).  For more information, refer to the specific policy section in this manual or the CPT-4 code book.


	Field
	Description
	Error

	44
	HCPCS/Rate/HIPPS Code
	Entering incorrect code for provider type or omitting procedure code.

Billing Tip:  Revenue codes are not billed on an outpatient claim (except when billing for hospice room and board services).  Enter “001” (Total Charges) on line 23 and enter the total charges opposite under field 47, line 23.

	46
	Service Units
	Entering the wrong service units as required by the billing code.

Billing Tip:  Although this is a seven-digit field, Medi-Cal only allows two digits in this field.

	50 A – C
	Payer Name

	Entering a Place of Service code.

Billing Tip:  Enter the two-digit facility type and one-character frequency code as specified in the National Uniform Billing Data Element Specifications manual in the Type of Bill field (Box 4). 
Missing all payer information.

Billing Tip:  Be sure to enter the “O/P” indicator.

	54 A – B
	Prior Payments

(Other Coverage)
	Missing prior payment or Other Health Coverage not indicated.

Billing Tip:  Be sure to enter the patient’s other health insurance payment.  Do not enter Medicare payments in this box.

	56


	NPI
	Missing or incorrect NPI number.

Billing Tip:  Enter the NPI.

	60 A – C
	Insured’s Unique ID
	Missing the resident’s Medi-Cal ID number.

Billing Tip:  Verify that the resident is eligible for the services rendered by using the POS network or telephone AEVS.  Do not enter the Medicare ID number.

	Field 
	Description 
	Error

	63
	Treatment Authorization Codes
	Entering EVC number instead of the TAR number.

Billing Tip:  The EVC number is only for verifying eligibility.  Do not enter this number on the claim.

	80
	Remarks
	Reducing font size or abbreviating terminology to fit in the field.

Billing Tip:  If additional information cannot be completely entered in this field, attach the additional information to the claim.  Reducing font size and abbreviating terminology may result in scanning difficulties and/or medical review denials.


(f)    Field Completion Reminders


         Providers should remember the following when completing the claim form:

· Submit separate claims for outpatient services.  Do not combine inpatient and outpatient services on the same claim.

· Enter the provider name.  Enter the address, without a comma between the city and state, and a nine-digit ZIP code, without a hyphen, in the upper left corner of the form (Box 1).  A telephone number is optional in this field.


Note:
The nine-digit ZIP code entered in this box must match the providing biller’s nine-digit ZIP code on file for claims to be reimbursed correctly.

· The upper middle Unlabeled field (Box 2) is reserved for EDS use only.  Type only in areas of the claim form designated as fields.  Do not type in undesignated white space.

· Enter the three-digit facility type code in the Type of Bill field (Box 4).

· Enter the service date for each detail line.

· To strike out a claim line with incorrect information, draw a line through the entire detail line from the left border of the Revenue Code field (Box 42) to the right border of the Unlabeled field (Box 49).  Enter the correct billing information on another detail line.  Be sure to use only a blue or black ballpoint pen.  Felt-tip pens are unacceptable.

· Include the individual dates of service after entering a description of services rendered

   in the Description field (Box 43) for “from-through” billing.

· Enter “001” (Total Charges) in field 42, line 23, and enter the total amount in field 47, line 23.

· Enter the provider’s NPI in the NPI field (Box 56).  For atypical providers who do not

      have an NPI, enter the provider number in the Other Provider ID field (Box 57).

(g)    Paper Claim Form

      The following paper claim form requirements and standard billing procedures can speed 

      claim processing and prevent delays.  Before submitting claims, check to see that:

· The UB-04 claim is printed with “drop-out” ink and that the form meets National Uniform Billing Committee (NUBC) standards. 

· The original claim is submitted.  Carbon copies or photocopies, computer-generated claim form facsimiles or claim forms created on laser printers are not acceptable.

· Individual claim forms are separated.  Each claim is processed separately.  Do not staple individual claims together.  Stapling individual claims together indicates the second claim is an “attachment,” not an original claim to be processed separately.

· All perforated sides are removed.  For accurate scanning, be sure to leave a ¼-inch border on the left and right side of the form after removing the perforated sides.

· Information is typed within the designated area of the field.  Be sure the type falls completely within the text space and is properly aligned with corresponding information.  If using a DOT matrix printer, do not use “draft mode.”  The characters do not have enough distinction and clarity for the optical character reader to accurately determine the contents.

· All dates are entered without slashes.  Do not use punctuation, such as decimal point (.), dollar sign ($), positive (+) or negative (-) symbol when entering amounts.

· Attachments are taped to an 8½ x 11-inch sheet of paper with non-glare tape.  Do not use original claims as attachments.                                                            

(h)
Contacting EDS

(i)  
If you need help completing the UB 04, you can call the EDS’s Provider Support Center at 800-541-5555.  

(ii)
EDS also maintains a Small Provider Billing Unit, a free, full-service billing assistance and training program.  Claims processors and regional field representatives work directly with providers in a structured program to assist in completing and submitting Medi-Cal claims.  This detailed training program lasts one year.  To qualify, you must submit no more than 100 claim lines per month.   

To contact this unit, call: (800) 541-555 ext 1275 or call 916-636-1967.
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